

No. 98-1170

---

**IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

\_\_\_\_\_  
LEONARD PORTUONDO, SUPERINTENDENT, FISHKILL  
CORRECTIONAL FACILITY,  
*Petitioner*

v.

RAY AGARD  
*Respondent*

---

**BRIEF OF RESPONDENT**

---

Filed August 9, 1999

This is a replacement cover page for the above referenced brief filed at the  
U.S. Supreme Court. Original cover could not be legibly photocopied

---

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	1
The Complainants' Allegations.....	1
Respondent's Testimony .....	2
The Medical Evidence .....	3
Prosecutor's Remarks on Summation.....	4
The Charge, Deliberations and Verdict .....	5
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT.....	6
ARGUMENT .....	8
THE COURT OF APPEALS CORRECTLY HELD THAT IT IS CONSTITUTIONAL ERROR TO DRAW AN ADVERSE INFERENCE AGAINST A TESTIFYING DEFENDANT WITHOUT ANY PROOF OF TAILORING, BASED SOLELY ON THE EXERCISE OF HIS RIGHTS TO BE PRESENT AND TO CONFRONT HIS ACCUSERS .....	8
I. Comments which invite the jury to draw an adverse inference against the defendant solely due to his exercise of his Sixth Amendment rights should be prohibited .....	8
A. The court of appeals properly determined that respondent's Sixth Amendment rights were violated by the prosecutor's comments on summation, which significantly burdened his right to be present without advancing any legitimate state interest....	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
B. The violation of respondent's Sixth Amendment rights was particularly egregious because the prosecutor did not merely note respondent's opportunity to tailor but affirmatively accused him of doing so, with no supporting evidence and based solely upon the assertion of his right to be present....	22
C. This Court's decision in <i>Griffin v. California</i> mandates affirmance of the judgment below .....	25
D. This Court's decision in <i>Reagan v. United States</i> does not support petitioner's contention that it can impugn the credibility of all defendants based solely on the exercise of their Sixth Amendment rights .....	27
II. The court of appeals correctly held that respondent's Fifth Amendment rights were also violated by the prosecutor's comments.....	29
III. The court of appeals' conclusion that the prosecutor's tailoring argument also violated respondent's Fourteenth Amendment rights to due process and a fair trial is not properly before this Court and is, in any event, correct .....	34
A. Because petitioner did not seek review of the court of appeals' holding that the prosecutor's summation comments violated due process, that holding is an independent basis for the judgment below, which should be affirmed .....	34

TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued	Page
B. The court of appeals’ finding of a due process violation was, in any event, completely justified .....	37
C. Since respondent was compelled by law to attend his trial, the prosecutor’s adverse comments on his exercise of the right to be present violated fundamental notions of fairness and offended due process .....	41
CONCLUSION .....	44

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES	Page
CASES	
<i>Allison v. United States</i> , 160 U.S. 203 (1895)...	24, 28, 29
<i>Berger v. United States</i> , 295 U.S. 78 (1935).....	24
<i>Bordenkircher v. Hayes</i> , 434 U.S. 357 (1977).....	42
<i>Brecht v. Abrahamson</i> , 507 U.S. 619 (1993).....	43
<i>Brooks v. Tennessee</i> , 406 U.S. 605 (1972) .....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Brown v. United States</i> , 356 U.S. 148 (1957) .....	14
<i>Caldwell v. Mississippi</i> , 472 U.S. 320 (1985).....	39
<i>California v. Green</i> , 399 U.S. 149 (1970) .....	17
<i>Cox v. Louisiana</i> , 379 U.S. 559 (1965).....	42
<i>Coy v. Iowa</i> , 487 U.S. 1012 (1988).....	33
<i>Darden v. Wainwright</i> , 477 U.S. 168 (1986) .....	24, 35
<i>Donnelly v. DeChristoforo</i> , 416 U.S. 637 (1974)....	24, 35, 39
<i>Doyle v. Ohio</i> , 426 U.S. 610 (1976) .....	13, 20, 26, 33, 42
<i>Ferguson v. Georgia</i> , 365 U.S. 570 (1961).....	28
<i>First English Evangelical Lutheran Church v. County of Los Angeles</i> , 482 U.S. 304 (1987) .....	37
<i>Fletcher v. Weir</i> , 455 U.S. 603 (1982) .....	20
<i>Geders v. United States</i> , 425 U.S. 80 (1975) .....	19, 20, 21
<i>Griffin v. California</i> , 380 U.S. 609 (1965).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grunewald v. United States</i> , 353 U.S. 391 (1957) .....	9, 15
<i>Harman v. Forsseni</i> , 380 U.S. 528 (1965).....	10
<i>Harris v. New York</i> , 401 U.S. 222 (1971).....	14

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Hicks v. United States</i> , 150 U.S. 442 (1893) .....	28, 29
<i>Illinois v. Allen</i> , 397 U.S. 337 (1970) .....	11
<i>In re United States v. Cannatella</i> , 597 F.2d 27 (2nd Cir. 1979) .....	41
<i>Izumi Seimitsu Kogyo Kabushiki Kaisha v. U.S. Philips Corp.</i> , 510 U.S. 27 (1993).....	43
<i>James v. Illinois</i> , 493 U.S. 307 (1990) .....	13
<i>Jenkins v. Anderson</i> , 447 U.S. 231 (1980).....	14, 20, 42
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 67 U.S.L.W. 4508 (1999) .....	34
<i>Lefkowitz v. Cunningham</i> , 431 U.S. 801 (1977).....	33
<i>Mitchell v. United States</i> , 119 S. Ct. 1307 (1999) ...	10, 25
<i>Northwest Airlines, Inc. v. County of Kent</i> , 510 U.S. 355 (1994) .....	37
<i>People v. Agosto</i> , 73 N.Y.2d 963 (1989) .....	28
<i>People v. Allen</i> , 69 A.D.2d 558 (2nd Dept. 1979), <i>aff'd</i> 50 N.Y.2d 898 (1980).....	21
<i>People v. Conyers</i> , 52 N.Y.2d 454 (1981) .....	21
<i>People v. Davis</i> , 44 N.Y.2d 269 (1978) .....	32
<i>People v. Dawson</i> , 50 N.Y.2d 311 (1980) .....	21
<i>People v. Gadsen</i> , 80 A.D.2d 508 (1st Dept. 1981).....	28
<i>People v. McClean</i> , 69 N.Y.2d 426 (1987).....	32
<i>People v. Medure</i> , 178 Misc. 2d 878 (Sup. Ct., Bronx Co., 1998) .....	17
<i>People v. Ocasio</i> , 47 N.Y.2d 55 (1979).....	21
<i>People v. Paperno</i> , 54 N.Y.2d 294 (1981) .....	31

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>People v. Sandoval</i> , 34 N.Y.2d 371 (1974) .....	21
<i>People v. Washington</i> , 71 N.Y.2d 916 (1988).....	30
<i>People v. Whitmore</i> , 123 A.D.2d 336 (2nd Dept. 1986).....	28
<i>People v. Williams</i> , 92 N.Y.2d 993 (1998).....	41
<i>People v. Winship</i> , 309 N.Y. 311 (1955) .....	41
<i>Perry v. Leeke</i> , 488 U.S. 272 (1989).....	13, 14
<i>Pointer v. Texas</i> , 380 U.S. 400 (1965) .....	11
<i>Reagan v. United States</i> , 157 U.S. 301 (1895) ..	24, 27, 28, 29
<i>Roberts v. Galen</i> , 119 S.Ct. 685 (1999) .....	37
<i>Rock v. Arkansas</i> , 483 U.S. 44 (1987) .....	11, 29
<i>Schenck v. Pro-Choice Network</i> , 519 U.S. 357 (1997) ....	37
<i>Shapiro v. Thompson</i> , 394 U.S. 618 (1969).....	10
<i>Simmons v. United States</i> , 390 U.S. 377 (1968) .....	33
<i>Snyder v. Massachusetts</i> , 291 U.S. 97 (1934).....	33
<i>South Central Bell Telephone Co. v. Alabama</i> , 119 S.Ct. 1180 (1999).....	37
<i>Taylor v. Freeland</i> , 503 U.S. 638 (1992) .....	35
<i>Taylor v. Kentucky</i> , 436 U.S. 478 (1978).....	23
<i>Taylor v. United States</i> , 414 U.S. 17 (1973).....	41
<i>Tome v. United States</i> , 513 U.S. 150 (1995).....	32
<i>United States v. Goodwin</i> , 457 U.S. 368 (1982) .....	16

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>United States v. Hale</i> , 422 U.S. 171 (1975) .....	43
<i>United States v. Hastings</i> , 461 U.S. 499 (1983) .....	43
<i>United States v. Jackson</i> , 390 U.S. 570 (1968) .....	10, 11, 15, 18, 24
<i>United States v. Moore</i> , 466 F.2d 547 (3rd Cir. 1972) ....	41
<i>United States v. Robinson</i> , 485 U.S. 25 (1988) .....	39
<i>United States v. Rollins</i> , 784 F.2d 35 (1st Cir. 1986) ....	27
<i>Wainwright v. Greenfield</i> , 474 U.S. 284 (1986) .....	15, 43
<i>Yee v. Escondido</i> , 503 U.S. 519 (1992) .....	35, 43
<i>Zant v. Stephens</i> , 462 U.S. 862 (1982) .....	11

## CONSTITUTION, STATUTES AND RULES:

U.S. Const., Amends. V, VI and XIV .....	<i>passim</i>
18 U.S.C. § 3142 .....	42
Fed.R.Crim.Proc. 43 .....	41
Fed.R.Evid. 609 .....	21
Fed.R.Evid. 615 .....	17
Fed.R.Evid. 801 .....	32
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 260.10 .....	41
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 340.50 .....	41
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 500.10 .....	41
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 510.30 .....	41
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 510.50 .....	42

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 530.60 .....	42
N.Y.Crim.Proc.Law 530.70 .....	42
U.S.Sup.Ct. Rule 14.1 .....	34, 43
